

No. 23-20035

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

JENNIFER HARRIS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FEDEx CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
No. 4:21-cv-1651

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

SEAN DOMNICK

*President*

(561) 625-6260

Sean.Domnick@justice.org

JEFFREY R. WHITE

*Senior Associate General Counsel*

(202) 617-5620

Jeffrey.White@justice.org

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

ROBERT S. PECK

*Counsel of Record*

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL

LITIGATION, PC

1901 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 1008

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 944-2874

robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*American Association for Justice*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THERE IS NO GENERAL RULE REQUIRING FEDERAL COURTS TO SUBSTITUTE A PRIVATE CONTRACTUAL TIME LIMIT IN PLACE OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS FOR FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION ACTIONS.....	5
A. There Is No Blanket Rule That Private Parties May Shorten Federal Statutes of Limitations.....	5
B. Contractual Limitations Provisions Are Void and Unenforceable Under Texas Law in § 1981 Actions.....	7
C. A Lawsuit That Alleges Employment Discrimination and Retaliation in Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1981 Is a “Suit on the Stipulation, Contract, or Agreement.” .....	8
II. A PRIVATE CONTRACTUAL TIME LIMIT FOR INITIATING EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION ACTIONS UNDER FEDERAL LAW CONSTITUTES AN IMPERMISSIBLE PROSPECTIVE WAIVER OF FEDERAL STATORY RIGHTS. ....	12
A. Public Policy Denies Enforcement of Contractual Prospective Waivers of Federal Statutory Rights. ....	12
B. Contract Provisions that Substantially Shorten the Time Set by Congress for Filing a Statutory Cause of Action Amounts to an Impermissible Prospective Waiver of Federal Rights.....	14
III. PRIVATE CONTRACTUAL LIMITATIONS VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY BY ALLOWING EMPLOYERS TO DESTROY THE UNIFORMITY AND TRANSPARENCY THAT ARE ESSENTIAL TO EMPLOYEES’ VINDICATION OF THEIR FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHTS.....	20

A. FedEx’s Contractual Time Limit Thwarts the Important Policy of Racial Equality in the Workplace.....20

B. Private Contractual Time Limits Destroy the Uniformity That Congress Recognized as Essential to the Remedy Provided by Federal Employment Discrimination Statutes. ....22

C. Enforcing Contractual Limitations Provisions in Non-Negotiated Employment Contracts Would Create Incentives for Employers to Secretly Undermine Their Workers’ Employment Rights. ....24

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	13
<i>Adevereaux v. Sports &amp; Fitness Clubs or Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3-03-CV-2824-L, 2004 WL 414896 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2004) .....	9
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	13
<i>Allen v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Douglas &amp; Lomason Co., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Arnold v. Nat’l Cnty. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. 1987) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9
<i>Bullard v. Fedex Freight, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 608 (M.D. Tenn. 2016) .....	18
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Ceccone v. Carroll Home Servs., LLC</i> , 165 A.3d 475 (Md. 2017) .....	25
<i>Ceyala v. Am. Pinnacle Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 3:13–CV–1096–D, 2013 WL 4603165 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Delgado v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. C-08-3576-MMC, 2009 WL 2707362 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2009).....	25
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	11
<i>Ex parte Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	21
<i>Fadeyi v. Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Lubbock, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1048 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	13
<i>Harris v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-01651, 2022 WL 4003876 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2022).....	5

*Harris v. FedEx Corp.*, No. 4:21-cv-1651, 2022 WL 17085009 (S.D. Tex., June 15, 2022).....6

*Hurd v. Hodge*, 334 U.S. 24 (1948) .....20

*Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Catamore Enter., Inc.*, 548 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1976)...24

*James v. Stockham Valves and Fittings Co.*, 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977).....22

*Johnson v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Synthetic Rubber Plant*, 491 F.2d 1364, 1377 (5th Cir. 1974).....22

*Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.*, 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....6, 18, 24

*Logan v. MGM Grand Detroit Casino*, 939 F.3d 824 (6th Cir. 2019).....7, 16

*Mabry v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co.*, No. 1:03 CV 848, 2005 WL 1167002 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 19, 2005).....17

*Mazurkiewicz v. Clayton Homes, Inc.*, 971 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....16

*McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.*, 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....11

*Mid State Horticultural Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.*, 320 U.S. 356 (1943) .....20

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 614 (1985).13, 14

*Morgan v. Fed. Exp. Corp.*, 114 F. Supp. 3d 434 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....7, 18

*Order of United Com. Travelers of Am. v. Wolfe*, 331 U.S. 586 (1947).....6, 7

*Salisbury v. Art Van Furniture*, 938 F. Supp. 435 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....18

*Scott v. Guardsmark Sec.*, 874 F. Supp. 117 (D.S.C. 1995).....17

*Sentry Corp. v. Harris*, 802 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1986).....23

*Spiess v. C. Itoh & Co. (America), Inc.*, 408 F. Supp. 916 (S.D. Tex. 1976) .....9

*Taylor v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co.*, 966 F.2d 1188 (7th Cir. 1992).....18

*Taylor-Travis v. Jackson State Univ.*, 984 F.3d 1107 (5th Cir. 2021).....11

*Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC*, 985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021) .....18

*Town of Newton v. Rumery*, 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....20

*Wilson v. Garcia*, 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....15, 23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1658.....passim

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....22

Acts 1985, 69th Leg., ch. 959, § 1, eff. Sept. 1, 1985.....7

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.* .....3, 9, 13

Ala. Code § 6-2-15.....8

Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* .....3, 17, 18

Civil Rights Act of 1991, PL 102–166, November 21, 1991, 105 Stat. 107110, 16, 21

Civil Rights Act of Apr. 9, 1866, c. 31, 14 Stat. 27 .....21

Family Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 *et seq.*.....3, 18

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.03 .....8

Idaho Code § 29-110.....8

Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-5.....8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 431.030 .....8

Mont. Code Ann., 28-2-708 .....8

N.D. Cent. Code § 9-08-05 .....8

Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 216 .....8

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-140.....8

S.D. Codified Laws § 53-9-6 .....8

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.070(a)..... 7, 8, 9, 12

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e–2000e17.....passim

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 465 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Aspen Lawyer’s Protector Plan, Lawyers Professional Liability Area of Practice Supplement, ASP LPP 049 (03 20) .....19

Defendant FedEx Corporate Services, Inc.’s Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, *Harris v. FedEx Corp.*, No. 4:21-cv-1651, 2022 WL 17085009 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2023). .....12

Fed. Courts Study Comm., Judicial Conference of the U.S., Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee (1990).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990) .....23

H.R. Rep. No. 102–40 (1991), *as reprinted in* 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694 .....10
